

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3547

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2023


Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan under Ministry of Coal

3547.  DR. ANIL JAIN:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) steps taken by the Ministry to realize Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan in coal sector;

(b) benefits received since the beginning of auction of 41 coal blocks for commercial mining in 2020; and

(c) exercises being undertaken by Government for development of the districts where these coal fields are located and generating employment for the local people?

Answer


MINISTER OF  PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

 (SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a): Government has initiated several steps to achieve self-reliance by enhancing domestic coal production. Major initiatives taken to increase domestic production of coal include Single Window Clearance, amendment of Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 to allow captive mines to sell up to 50% of their annual production after meeting the requirement of the end use plant, production through MDO model, increasing use of modern technologies such as surface miner, continuous miner etc., taking up new projects and expansion of existing projects, and auction of coal blocks to private companies/PSUs. 100% Foreign Direct Investment is allowed for commercial mining.


(b): Mine-wise detail of revenue (in form of monthly payment and upfront amount excluding royalty, tax cess etc.) received till February 2023 from mines allocated under commercial auction scheme are attached at Annexure-A.


(c): Coal companies in addition to contributing to the DMF, carry out various programmes and activities through their CSR funds which benefit the people living around coal mines. These programmes/activities are majorly undertaken in themes such as Healthcare, Education, Skill Development & Livelihood, Rural Development, Promotion of Sports, environment etc. The major projects / activities undertaken and their

intended impact on the socio-economic status of the people are noted below:


 Sl. No. CSR Project/Activity

1 Skill Development & Livelihood:

 Training of youth from peripheral areas

 Construction of Skill Development centers

 Adoption of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs)

 Livelihood development programmes in areas such as agro-forestry, poultry, handicrafts etc.

2 Rural Development:

 Installation of solar lights/high mast LED lights

 Construction of roads

 Water supply through tankers and piped systems, handpumps etc.

 Water treatment plants Electrification works Construction of community centers

 Adoption of villages for holistic development

3 Education:

 Upgrading school infrastructure & furniture

 Installation of smart classes Provision of Mid-day meals Construction of hostels, libraries

4 Healthcare, Nutrition & Sanitation:

 Construction of hospitals & medical colleges Development of Anganwadi  Centres

 Construction of household and public toilets

 Mobile medical van services Providing equipment, ambulances etc. to hospitals

 Promotion of menstrual hygiene methods

5 Promotion of Sports:

 Training of youth in sports Construction of sports facilities such as stadiums, sports complexes etc.

6 Environment Conservation:

 Deepening/Renovation of ponds Tree plantation Construction of check dams

7 Disaster Management during COVID-19 pandemic:

 Financial support to district administrations and state disaster management authorities

 Arrangement of food for needy persons

 Providing treatment infrastructure and equipment Distribution of masks, hand sanitizers, gloves etc.

 Installation of medical oxygen plants in hospitals.


8  Others:

 Promotion of folk and tribal art forms

 Providing aids, appliances and development of accessibility- enabling infrastructure for differently abled persons

 Development of tourism infrastructure

 ****


Annexure-A


Revenue in form of Upfront and Monthly payment from coal mines allocated by Nominated

Authority under commercial auction scheme


S.

No.
Name of

coal mine
State CMSP/

MMDR
Successful

Bidder /

Allottee

Vesting

Order/

Allotment

order date

PRC

(MT)
Revenue

Generated

(Cr) in

form of

Upfront

Payment

and

Monthly

Payment

excluding

royalty

and taxes

Till Feb 23
1 Bhaskarpara Chhattisgarh CMSP Prakash Industries

Limited
18-11-2021

1
7.72

2 Gare Palma

IV/7
Chhattisgarh CMSP Sarda Energy and

Minerals Limited
08-03-2021

1.2
269.43

3 Gare Palma

IV/1
Chhattisgarh CMSP Jindal Power

Limited
08-03-2021

6
171.40

4 Jhigador Chhattisgarh MMDR CG Natural

Resources Private

Ltd

18-11-2021 Partially

Explored
0

5 Khargaon Chhattisgarh MMDR CG Natural

Resources Private

Ltd

18-11-2021 Partially

Explored
0

6 Gare Palma

IV/6
Chhattisgarh CMSP Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
10-10-2022 4

25.00
7 Barra Chhattisgarh MMDR Bharat Aluminium

Company Ltd
12-12-2022 Partially

Explored 0
8 Rajhara

North

(Central &

Eastern)

Jharkhand CMSP Fairmine Carbons

Private Limited

03-03-2021 0.75 3.15
9 Gondulpara Jharkhand CMSP Adani Enterprises

Limited
08-03-2021 4

21.77
10

Urma

Paharitola

Jharkhand CMSP Aurobindo Reality

And Infrastructure

Private Limited 03-03-2021

10 (PRC

is

tentative) 0.00

11 Brahmdiha Jharkhand CMSP APMDCL 02-03-2021 0.15 3.42

12 Chakla Jharkhand CMSP Hindalco

Industries Ltd 03-03-2021
5.3

7.01

13 Jogeshwar &

Khas

Jogeswar

Jharkhand CMSP South West

Pinnacle

Exploration

Limited

18-11-2021

0.6 0.00

14-15 Brinda &

Sasai
Jharkhand CMSP Dalmia Cement

(Bharat) Limited
10-10-2022 0.68

11.3


16
Rauta Closed

Jharkhand CMSP Shreesatya Mine

Private Limited
18-11-2021

0.4
0.00

17

Basantpur

Jharkhand MMDR Gangaramchak

Mining Pvt Ltd
12-12-2022 Partially

Explored 0

18
Jitpur

Jharkhand CMSP Terra Mining

Private Ltd
17-01-2023

2.5
9.54

19
Tokisud

Block-II

Jharkhand MMDR Twenty First

Century Mining

Private Limited

08-02-2023 1.5

17.4
20 Urtan North Madhya

Pradesh
CMSP JMS Mining

Private Limited
03-03-2021 0.6 13.51

21 Sahapur

West
Madhya

Pradesh
CMSP Sarda Energy And

Minerals Limited
03-03-2021 0.6 8.62

22 Sahapur East Madhya

Pradesh
CMSP Chowgule And

Company Private

Limited

03-03-2021 0.7 9.84

23-24 Gotitoria

(East) &

(West)

Madhya

Pradesh
CMSP

Boulder Stone

Mart Pvt Ltd

18-11-2021 0.3 4.63

25 Urtan Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR JMS Mining

Private Limited
03-03-2021 0.65 14.89

26 Dhirauli Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR Stratatech Mineral

Resources Private

Limited

03-03-2021 6.5 91.07

27 Bandha Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR EMIL Mines And

Mineral Resources

Limited

03-03-2021 5 86.275

28 Gonbahera

Ujheni East
Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR MP Natural

Resources Private

Limited

10-10-2022 Partially

Explored
0

29 Beheraband

North Ext.
Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR Auro Coal Private

Limited
10-10-2022 Partially

Explored
0

30 Maiki North Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR Maiki South

Mining Pvt. Ltd.
12-12-2022 Partially

Explored
0

31 Bandha

North
Madhya

Pradesh
MMDR Jaiprakash Power

Ventures Limited
12-12-2022 Partially

Explored
0

32 Marki Barka Madhya

Pradesh
CMSP

Birla Corp. Ltd
17-01-2023 1 13.89

33 Marki

Mangli-II
Maharashtra CMSP Yazdani

International

Private Limited

03-03-2021 0.3 3.55

34 Gondkhari Maharashtra CMSP Adani Power

Maharashtra Ltd
18-11-2021 1 17.78

35 Takli-Jena-

Bellora

(North)

&Takli-Jena-

Bellora

(South)

Maharashtra CMSP

Aurobindo Reality

And Infrastructure

Private Limited

03-03-2021 1.5 18.21

36 Bhivkund Maharashtra MMDR Sunflag Iron and

Steel Company

Limited

18-11-2021 0.72 13.434


37 Marki

Mangli-IV
Maharashtra CMSP Sobhagya

Mercantile

Limited

17-01-2023 0.2 0.66

38 Radhikapur

East
Odisha CMSP EMIL Mines and

Mineral Resources

ltd

03-03-2021 5 14.00

39 Radhikapur

West
Odisha CMSP Vedanta Ltd 03-03-2021 6 24.77

40 Kuraloi (A)

North
Odisha MMDR Vedanta Ltd

03-09-2021
8 125

41 Utkal-C Odisha CMSP Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
10-10-2022 3.37 19.86

42-43 Utkal B1 &

B2
Odisha CMSP Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
10-10-2022 8 53.82

44 Bijahan Odisha CMSP Mahanadi Mines

& Minerals Pvt.

Ltd.

10-10-2022 5.26 35.63

45 Bankhui Odisha MMDR Yazdani Steel and

Power Limited
10-10-2022

Partially

Explored
0

46 Alaknanda Odisha MMDR Rungta Sons Pvt

Ltd.
12-12-2022

Partially

Explored
0

47 Kasta East West Bengal CMSP Jitusol developers

Pvt Ltd
12-12-2022 1.89 43.60

48 Koilajan Assam MMDR Assam Mineral

Development

Corporation

Limited

10-10-2022 0.004 0.02

49 Garampani Assam MMDR Assam Mineral

Development

Corporation

Limited

10-10-2022  0.2

0.164

